LER

FISCAL PROCEDURES APPROVED

AUDITOR-CONTRQ

ROBERTE. BYRD,

BY.

(0

|

éﬂa

NTY COU,

A

AN

i

RM/ABPROVED
“NEAL R KIPNS V™

FO
BY

v/

Tl
DATE

e

BJ Policy

‘E, Policy

[] Consent

Dep’'t Recomm.:

SAMUEL WONG

Departmental Concurrence

[] Consent

Per Exec. Ofc.:

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS % g%
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FROM: Community Health Agency/Department of Public Health SUBMITTAL DATE:
June 8, 2010

SUBJECT: Ratify the Fourth Amendment to the Master Grant Agreement between State of
California Department of Public Health Office of AIDS (OA) and County bf Riverside Community
Health Agency, Department of Public Health (Contract 07-65072, A04).

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors: ‘
1) Ratify the Fourth Amendment to the Master Grant Agreement between the St §te of California
Department of Public Health Office of AIDS and the County of Riverside DepaTrtment of Public Health in

the amount of $1,032,774 for a total of $2,247,604 for the period of July 1, 20()9 to June 30, 2010; and

2) Direct the Auditor-Controller to adjust the budget as detailed in the Schedule A and
|

3) Authorize the Chairperson to sign six (6) originals of said Agreement on behalf of the County; and

4) Authorize Chairperson of the Board to sign three (3) originals of the Memorandum of Understanding
number PREV 07-33/1 for AIDS Education and Prevention and Memorandum of Understanding number
CARE 09-33/5 for HIV Care Services.

BACKGROUND Continued on page 2

VJB/erl Susan Harrington, DirectoDept| of Public Health
Current F.Y. Total Cost: $1,032,774 In Current Year Budget: NO
FINANCIAL - . ontry. Net County Cost: $0 Budget Adjustment: YES
DATA Annual Net County Cost: $0 For Fiscal Year: 09/10
SOURCE OF FUNDS: 100 % funded by the State of California Positions To Be []
Deleted Per A-30
| APPROVE Requires 4/5 Vote | [X]
C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: .
Y \S i ( ‘ [
S 8 . b C A
County Executive Office Signature ebra Lournoyer
Prev. Agn. Ref.: 08/28/07, Item 3,23 [ District: ALL Agenda |Number:
06/63/08, Item 3,12
03/31/09, Item 3.14 :
09/01/09, Item 3.28
ATTACHMENTS FiLED A

WITH THE CLERK OF THE BOARD ‘

O o Y. SV



FORM 11

Subject: Ratify the Fourth Amendment to the Master Grant Agreement between State of
California Department of Public Health Office of AIDS (OA) and County of Riverside
Department of Public Health (Contract 07-65072, A04).

Page 2 of 2

BACKGROUND:

The Department of Public Health, HIV/AIDS Program has received funds for HIV services from
the State of California since 1984. The budget submitted for services hn FY 09/10 was
developed based on expected cuts in state funding. This revision is needed to address an
increase in award levels for FY 09/10 in the amount of $1,032,774 for a total of $2,247,604.
This increase was precipitated by a state award formula based on HIV duéease burden and
reflects the high impact of HIV in Riverside County. :

This award funds HIV/AIDS Education, Prevention, Surveillance, and Care [services including
Medical Case Management, Early Intervention Services, Home Health Cate, Outreach, and
Mental Health. In addition, a portion of these funds are provided to the community through the
Desert AIDS Project to support services to persons living with HIV/AIDS. Services are
provided throughout Riverside County with the goal of reducing the transmission of HIV and
increasing the quality of life for persons infected and impacted by HIV and AIDS.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

A budget adjustment in the amount of $1,032,774 is needed to reflect actual grant awards for
FY 09/10. Appropriate adjustments in staffing and operating expenses have been
implemented.




ACO

SCHEDULE A

Community Health Agency
Department of Public Health

HIV/AIDS Branch
SOA and MAI
Budget Adjustment

Fiscal Year 2009/10

INCREASE IN APPROPRIATIONS:

10000- 4200100000~ 510040
10000- 4200100000- 518100
10000- 4200100000~ 520230
10000- 4200100000~ 520330
10000- 4200100000- 520705
10000- 4200100000~ 522860
10000- 4200100000- 523700
10000- 4200100000- 523760
10000- 4200100000~ 524500
10000- 4200100000- 525100
10000- 4200100000- 525300
10000- 4200100000- 525310
10000- 4200100000- 525440
10000- 4200100000~ 526700
10000- 4200100000~ 529040

Regular Salaries

Budgeted Benefits

Cellular Phone
Communications Services
Food

Medical/Dental Supplies
Office Supplies
Postage-Mailing
Administrative Support Direct
Medical-Lab Services

OASIS Processing Financials
OASIS Processing -HRMS
Professional Services
Rent-Lease Bldgs

Private Mileage Reimbursement

444,693
199,664
1,034
10,416
18
6,156
8,694
4
40,172
24,778
471

- 360
274,495
55,224
1,901

TOTAL INCREASE IN APPROPRIATIONS: § 1,068,080

DECREASE IN APPROPRIATIONS:

10000- 4200100000- 517000
10000- 4200100000~ 520200
10000- 4200100000- 520320
10000- 4200100000- 520930
10000- 4200100000~ 520945
10000- 4200100000- 522310
10000- 4200100000- 522890
10000- 4200100000~ 523620
10000- 4200100000- 523720
10000- 4200100000- 523800
10000- 4200100000~ 525140
10000- 4200100000- 527780

Worker's Comp Insurance
Communications
Telephone Service
Insurance-Liability
Insurance-Property
Maint-Building and Improvement
Pharmaceuticals
Books/Publications
Photocopying
Printing/Binding
Personnel Services
Special Program Expense

136
700
1,000
- 651
1,593
1,000
3,550
1,855

85
855
800
1,500




ACO

SCHEDULE A ;
Community Health Agency ‘
Department of Public Health
HIV/AIDS Branch
SOA and MAI
Budget Adjustment
Fiscal Year 2009/10
10000- 4200100000- 528140  Conference/Registration Fees 377
10000- 4200100000- 528960  Lodging 427
10000- 4200100000- 528900  Air Transportation 633
10000- 4200100000- 528980  Meals 102
10000- 4200100000- 529000  Miscellancous Travel Expense - 42
10000- 4200100000~ 529080  Rental Vehicles 40,000
\

TOTAL DECREASE IN APPROPRIATIONS: § 3}5,306

INCREASE IN ESTIMATED REVENUE:

10000- 4200100000- 751680  State Grant Revenue $ 1,150,5 84

DECREASE IN ESTIMATED REVENUE:

10000- 4200100000~ 762040  Federal Health Grants $ 1 117,810




STATE OF CALIFORNIA

STANDARD AGREEMENT AMENDMENT

STD 213A_CDPH (9/09)

& Check here if additional pages are added: 2 Page(s)

Agreement Number

07-65072

Amendment Number

AD4

Registration Number:

1. This Agreement is entered into between the State Agency and Contractor named below:

State Agency’s Name

California Department of Public Health

Also known as CDPH or the State

Contractor's Name
County of Riverside

(Also referred to as Contractor)

2. Theterm of this July 1,2007  through  June 30, 2010

Agreement is:

3. The maximum amount of this $ 6,272,540

Agreement after this amendment is:  Six Million, Two Hundred Seventy-Two Thousand, Five Hundred Forty Dollars.

4.  The parties mutually agree to this amendment as follows. All actions noted below are by this ﬁeference made a part

of the Agreement and incorporated herein:

. Amendment effective date: July 1, 2009

Il. Purpose of amendment: This amendment revises the Scope of Work and increases the budget.

M. Certain changes made in this amendment are shown as: Text additions are displayed in ibold and underline.
Text deletions are displayed as strike through text (i.e., Strike).

IV. Provision 3 (MaX|mum Amount Payable) on the face of the orlgmal STD 213 is mcreases wby $280,443 and is

amended to read :.

All other terms and conditions shall remain the same. =z
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement has been executed by the partiesaar .
CONTRACTOR —7 3
Contractor's Name (If other than an individual, state whether a corporation, partnership, etc.) %__
County of Riverside =
By(Authorized Signature) Date Signed (Do n%
& i

Printed Name and Title of Person Signing
Marion Ashley, Chair of the Board of Supervisors

LR KIPNIS

Address

o

C/Q Victoria Jauregui-Burns, HIV/AIDS Department Chief, County of Riy] sidf(u

P.O. Box 7600, Riverside, CA 92513-7600 T £
STATE OF CALIFORNIA oz

Agency Name
California Department of Public Health

By (Authorized Signature)
&5

Date Signed (Do not type)

Printed Name and Title of Person Signing

Sandra Winters, Chief, Contracts and Purchasing Services Section

Address

1501 Capitol Avenue, Suite 71.5178, MS 1802, P.O. Box 997377,

Sacramento, CA 95899-7377

CALIFORNIA
Department of General Services
 Use Only

IZI Exempt per: |
OOA Transadtion is PCC exempt per
applicable Budget Act.




CONTRACTOR: County of Riverside

Memorandum of Understanding (MOU)

CONTRACT NUMBER: 07-65072 A04

PROGRAM: HIV Care Program MOU NUMBER: CARE 09-33/5

1.

MOU TERM
The term of this MOU shall be from July 1, 2009 through June 30, 2010.
MAXIMUM AMOUNT PAYABLE

The maximum amount payable by the STATE to the CONTRACTOR under\thls MQU shall
not exceed $1,350,584 for the budget period of July 1, 2009 to June 30, 2010

HIV Care Program (HCP) $1,314,584
Minority AIDS Initiative (MAI) $36,000

MOU EXHIBITS

The following attached exhibits are incorporated herein, and made a part hereof by this
reference:

Exhibit A entitled "Scope of Work," consisting of four pages. ‘

Exhibit B entitled “Administrative Requirements,” consisting of four pages. \

Exhibit C entitled "Budget,” consisting of one page.

Exhibit C Attachment |, entitled “HCP Invoice Form,” consisting of one page

Exhibit C Attachment |l, entitled “HCP Invoice Expenditure Detail,” conS|st|ng of one page.
Exhibit C Attachment Ill, entitled “MAI Invoice Form,” consisting of one page.

Exhibit C Attachment 1V, entitled “MAI Invoice Expenditure Detail,” consisting of one page.
Exhibit D entitled “Data Reporting Requirements,” consisting of one page.

MOU EXEMPTION:

The Master Agreement (MA) as referenced by the contract number shown above, its terms
and conditions, as executed, govern this MOU. The STATE hereby certifies|that the above
referenced agreement and this MOU are exempt from review or approval by the Department
of General Services as Office of AIDS contracts are exempt from the Public Contract Code.
The CONTRACTOR hereby accepts this MOU and shall administer it in accordance with
the terms and conditions referenced in the MA.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA: COUNTY REPRESENTATIVE: |

Signature Signature

Christine Nelson, Assistant Chief
Office of AIDS Printed/Typed Name and Title

Date

Date

LTI\

DATE




5.

PROJECT REPRESENTATIVES

The project representatives during

County of Riverside
07-65072 A04
CARE 09-33/5

the term of this MOU will be:

Department of Public Health

Laura Rios

Care Operations Advisor
Care Operations Section
Office of AIDS

MS 7700

P.O. Box 997426
Sacramento, CA 95899-7426

Telephone: (916) 449-5984
Fax: (916) 449-5959
E-Mail: Laura.Rios@cdph.ca.gov

County Representative

Victoria Jauregui Burns
AIDS Director

Community Health Agency
P.O. Box 7600

Riverside, CA 92513-7600

Telephone: (951) 358-5307
Fax: (951) 358-5407
E-Mail: Viauregu@Co.Riverside.ca.us

Page 2 of 2




County of Riverside
07-65072 A04
CARE 09-33/5

Exhibit A
Scope of Work

Mission Statement

The goals of the California Department of Public Health Office of AIDS (CDPH/OA) are: (1) to minimize
new HIV infections and (2) to maximize the number of people with HIV infection who access
appropriate care, treatment, support, and prevention services. The services required by the HIV Care
Program Scope of Work (SOW) in this Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) are consistent with, and
are designed to support, these goals.

Service Overview

HIV care services are funded using a Single Allocation Model (SAM) to consolidate program funds into
a single contract in each local health jurisdiction or service area. Via this single cdntract the Contractor
agrees to administer (A) HIV Care Program (HCP) and, if applicable, (B) Mlnorlty AIDS Initiative
(MAI) Outreach and Treatment Education Services.

A. The Contractor agrees to administer the HIV Care Program (HCP) and to énsure the provision
of the HIV care services as described in this SOW. The Contractor may pntovide direct client
services exclusively or subcontract all or part of the client services. The Contractor ensures
that, if all or part of the client services are subcontracted to other service prowders all services
provided by the subcontractor will be in accordance with the HCP . |

The HCP is a two-tiered approach to service prioritization and delivery and is based upon the
Health Resources and Services Administration (HRSA)-defined service categories, both Core
and Support services. The Contractor will plan, develop, and ensure the delivery of
Outpatient/Ambulatory Medical Care. In addition, the Contractor will plan, and ensure
the delivery of related Core and Support services, as funds permit. Services should be
designed to meet the identified needs of indi viduals with HIV disease in the service area.

B. If funded, the Contractor agrees to administer the Minority AIDS Initiative (MAI) outreach and
treatment education services focused on providing access to, and engagem ent in, medical care
for HIV-positive persons of color, including access to AIDS Drug ASS|stanoe Program (ADAP),
Medi-Cal, or other appropriate program.

Services to be Performed

A. HIV Care Program (HCP)
The HIV care services to be provided under HCP are consistent with HRS1 -defined service
categories. For a listing of HRSA service categories, and the specific services included in each

category, please refer to the HRSA website at www hab.hrsa. gov. Additiopal information can be
found in the HIV Care Program and Minority AIDS Initiative (MAI) FY 2009/2010 Guidance.

CDPH/OA will not require local utilization of HRSA’s “75 percent (Core senvices) / 25 percent
(Support services)” requirement for prioritization of services.

Page 1 of 4




1. HCP is a two-tiered approach for HIV service provision as follows:

Exhibit A

Scope of Work

County of Riverside
07-65072 A04
CARE 09-33/5

Tier One: The HCP prioritizes the HRSA category Outpatient/Ambulatory Medical Care
as a Tier One service. Services include, but are not limited to, primary medical care,
laboratory testing, medical history taking, health screening, pres crlbmg and managing
medications.

Tier Two: Tier Two services support access to Tier One care, maintenance in Tier One
care, and reduce the risk of treatment failure and/or HIV transmissibn To provide the

greatest flexibility to local providers, the following HRS A service caiegorles are included
in Tier Two of the HCP:

)

>

A 2 S I 4

A 2 2 2 2 4

»

Mental Health Services
Medical Case Management Svcs »

» Legal Services

Treatment Adherence Counsell ng

(includes Treatment Adherence) » Health Insurance Premium and

Case Management (Non-Medical)
Oral Health Care »
AIDS Pharmaceutical Assistance
Substance Abuse Services -
Outpatient and Residential
Health Education/Risk Reduction
Home Health Care

Hospice Services

Outreach Services

Emergency Financial Assistance
Food Bank/Home-Delivered »
Meals
Housing Services »

» v v v v »

>

2. The Contactor shall:

a.

Cost Sharing Assistance
Home- and Community-Based
Health Services
Linguistic Services
Medical Transportation SQrwces
Psychosocial Support Sery/ces
Medical Nutrition Therapy |
Early Intervention Services
Referral for Health ‘
Care/Supportive Services
Rehabilitation Services
Respite Care
Child Care Services

Provide comprehensive, ongoing medical services to individuals with HIV/AIDS.
Services must be based on the HRS A service category, Outpat/ent/Ambu/atory

Medical Care.

Demonstrate the availability of primary medical care for HI\-infected persons
within the service area if these services are not funded under T ier One.

Provide other HRSA Core and Support services as necess iry, and as funds

permit, to ensure access to Tier One care, maintenance in
reduce the risk of treatment failure.

Page 2 of 4

lNer One care, and




Minority AIDS Initiative (MAI) Outreach and Treatment Education

County of Riverside
07-65072 A04
CARE 09-33/5

Exhibit A
Scope of Work

MAI funding is to increase access to, and engagement in, HIV/AIDS medical care for HIV-
positive persons of color, including access to AIDS Drug Assistance Program, Medi-Cal, or
other appropriate program. The goal is achieved through the provision of joutreach and
treatment education services for HIV-infected persons of color who have never been in care, or

who have been lost to care.

For designated county local health jurisdictions (LHJs) receiving additional HR SA funding
specifically for MAl outreach and treatment education services to communities of color, the

following services and standards must be adhered to:

1.

The Contractor, via MAI outreach staff or other support activities, gradually engages
HIV-infected persons who are out-of-care or lost-to-care into the fulﬁ range of available
HIV care and treatment services. Target populations are those outLof -care, HIV-infected
persons of color who have been unable or unwilling to access serv;ces for HIV, despite
an awareness of their positive serostatus. MAI services reduce or éllmmate any cultural
or other barriers that prevent access to and/or continued engagem ent in HIV care
services. The Contractor must meet specific parameters to support the needs of this
project. The parameters include the Contractor’s ability to do the following:

a. May employ MAI outreach staff or support activities. Strongly encourage hiring
an outreach worker who reflects the community being served (culturally and
linguistically) and highly recommend that the person have sugnlﬂcant experience
in at least two of the following areas: street-based outreach, HIV counseling and
testing, prevention case management, psychotherapy or counsehno health
education, or HIV case management. |

b. Commit to submitting data in an accurate and timely fashiorﬁ, including
committing to full participation in any evaluation or research component.

C. Be able to commit the outreach worker to participate in ongping staff trainings
including but not limited to, treatment education training, state-mandated
meetings or trainings, Webex/ teleconferences or conferences as required.

The Contractor shall:

a. Provide services that identify and engage HIV -infected indi\)iduals who know their
HIV status but are not accessing medical care, to reach out to people who are
HIV-infected but unaware of their HIV status, and/or to locate and reestablish

access for HIV-infected persons who have been lost to care.
|

Page 3 of 4




Exhibit A
Scope of Work

County of Riverside
07-65072 A04
CARE 09-33/5

Work with existing community resources and entities that serve as key points of
entry into medical care, including but not limited to emergency rooms, substance
abuse treatment programs, detoxification centers, adult and juvenile detention

facilities, sexually transmitted disease (STD) clinics, HIV co
sites, mental health programs, homeless shelters, Federal

Centers, etc. to coordinate and integrate HIV care service d

Ensure that MAIl outreach and treatment education services
delivered in coordination with local HIV prevention outreach

duplication of effort.

Ensure that services are responsive to the needs of the clie
area, are sensitive to linguistic, ethnic, and cultural differenc

unseling and testing
Qualified Health
elivery.

are planned and

programs to avoid

nts in the service
ces of the

population(s) being served, and that services are linguistically and culturally

appropriate. Services may not be denied due to im migratio
residence within California, current or prior health condition,

n status, place of
or inability to pay.

Ensure that Partner Services (PS) is offered on a routine basis to all HIV-positive
clients. Clients should be made aware that receiving assistance in the referral of

partners is optional and will be offered periodically.

Page 4 of 4




Exhibit B
Administrative Requirements

For the HIV Care Program (HCP) and Minority AIDS Initiative (MAI) outreach and
services, the Contractor shall:

1.

As determined by the Contractor, coordinate an advisory and/or focus gro

County of Riverside
07-65072 A04
CARE 09-33/5

treatment education

up made up of

representatives as defined by HRS A to provide information regarding the needs of individuals

with HIV/AIDS living within the community.

Ensure HIV care services will be provided in a setting that is accessible to
individuals with HIV disease. Facilities must also be accessible for hearin

low-income
J-, vision-, and

mobility-impaired persons in accordance with the federal Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA).

Ensure that client eligibility and service provision under this contract are in accordance with the

program policy guidance issued by Division of Service Systems (DSS), Hli
(see www. hab.hrsa.gov), and CDPH/OA’s HCP and MAI FY 2009/2010 G

Ensure the protection of the client’s privacy and confidentiality at all times.

law requires that individuals have a right of access, to inspect, and obtain

V/AIDS Bureau (HAB)
nidance.

In addition, federal
a copy of their

protected health information (PHI) in a designated record set, for as long as the health
information is maintained by a CDP H health plan, CDPH providers, or business associates.

There are limited exceptions to an individual’s right of access PHI (45 C.F

R. s 164.524).

Ensure that any subcontractors have the organizational and administrative capabilities to
support the program services and activities. The Contractor is responsible for quality assurance

and utilization review activities for subcontracted HIV care services.

Ensure that any subcontractors have appropriate facilities and resources,

including an adequate

physical plant and appropriate supplies and equipment available for the priovision of services

and practical support functions.

Ensure that all service providers have a quality management (QM) progra

m in place. The QM

activities should fit within the framework of the Contractor’s or subcontractor’s other
programmatic quality assurance and quality improvement activities. Contractors and
subcontractors may use an existing QM program or develop their own program. Those who
develop their own program should refer to the nine steps in HAB's Quality Manage ment

Technical Assistance Manual (www.hab.hrsa.gov/icols/am). It is strongly

recommended that

HAB Group 1, 2, and 3 indicator s be incorporated into QM programs because CDPH/OA is

planning to track selected HAB QM indicators as part of its QM program.

Page 1 of 4




10.

11.

12.

13.

14,

County of Riverside
07-65072 A04
CARE 09-33/5

Exhibit B
Administrative Requirements

Ensure that no more than ten percent (10%) of the allocation is used for non-direct service
functions such as:

a. Routine contract administration and monitoring activities, including the preparation of
applications for these funds, the receipt and disbursal of program funds, the
development and establishment of reimbursement and accounting systems, the
preparation of routine programmatic and financial reports, and compllance with contract
conditions and audit requirements;

b. All activities associated with the Contractor's subcontract award procedures, including
the development of request for proposals, contract proposal review activities, negotiation
and awarding of subcontracts, grievance process, monitoring of subcontracts through
telephone consultation or onsite visits, reporting on subcontracts and funding
reallocation activities.

In addition, ensure that no more than ten percent (10%) of the allocation i is used for all
subcontractors’ non-direct service (administrative) functions.

Ensure that no more than five percent (5%) of the allocation is utilized to plan, conduct, and
evaluate the needs assessment process. Needs assessment activities may not be billed to the
CDPH/OA more than once during a three year contract period.

Ensure that service providers who provide Medi-Cal reimbursable services are certified as
providers for purposes of Medi-Cal billing (see www.medi-cal.ca.gov) and have the ability to bill
other third-party payers for covered services.

Ensure that funds are payer of last resort by ensuring that service providets bill all other third-
party payers, including Medi-Cal, before invoicing HCP.

Ensure that funds are not utilized to make payments for any item or service to the extent that
payment has been made, or can reasonably be expected to be made, with respect to that item
or service: ‘

a. Under any State compensation program, under an insurance policy, or under any
Federal or State health benefits program, or

b. By an entity that provides health services on a prepaid basis.
Ensure that funds are not used to:

a. Purchase or improve any building or other facility, with the exception of minor repairs or
remodeling approved in writing by the State,

b. Pay for automobile parts, repairs, or maintenance, pet care or supplies, funeral
expenses, etc. (see www. hab hrsa.gov.), or

c. Make cash payment to intended recipients of services.

Page 2 of 4




15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

County of Riverside
07-65072 AD4
CARE 09-33/5

Exhibit B
Administrative Requirements

Ensure that all approved subcontractor invoices are paid by the Contractor within 45 days of
receipt.

Ensure that funds are not carried over into subsequent contract years.

Ensure compliance with the federal HRSA Ryan White Program, CDPH/OA’s HCP and MAI FY
200972010 Guidance, HCP and MAI Budget Guidance, CDP H/OA Policy Letters, Management
Memoranda, ARIES Policy Notices, and other program guidelines issued by CDPH/OA.

Conduct assessment of HIV/AIDS service needs for the service area at least once every three
year contract period. Review the assessment annually and, if needed, update it ( see also
section A.1 above).

Ensure compliance with the following requirements regarding imposition of charges for services,
for those providers who charge for services:

a. In the case of individuals with an income less than or equal to one hundred percent
(100%) of federal poverty guidelines (FPG) (see www.aspe.hhs.gov/poverty), the
provider will not impose charges on any such individual for the provision of services
under the contract;

b. In the case of individuals with an income greater than one hu ndred\ percent (100%) of
the FPG, the provider: ‘

i Will impose charges on each such individuaj for the provisid)n of such services
and

ii. Will impose charges according to a schedule of char ges that is made available to
the public;

c. In the case of individual s with an income between the FPG in Columns A and B (see
table below), the provider will not, for any calendar year, impose charges exceeding the
percentage in Column C of the ciient’'s annual gross income:

Column A: Client's Column B: Client's Column C: Charges are not
income is greater than | income does not exceed to exceed
100% of FPG 200% of FPG 5% of the client’s annual
' gross income
200% of FPG 300% of FPG 7% of the client's annual
gross income
300% of FPG -- 10% of the client's annual
gross income

Participate in any state-mandated meetings, trainings, WebEx conferences, teleconferences,
and/or other conferences to be determined.

Page 3 of 4




County of Riverside
07-65072 A04
CARE 09-33/5

Exhibit B
Administrative Requirements

B. Monitoring Activities

The Contractor shall:

1.

Conduct site visits, document state compliance, and monitor the subcontractor activities to
ensure contractual compliance not less than once every two years.

For all deficiencies cited in the monitoring report, develop a correction actidn plan, submit it to
the State for approval, and implement the plan. ‘

Page 4 of 4




County of Riverside
07-65072 AD4
CARE 09-33/5

Exhibit C
BUDGET
HIV CARE MAI ~ Total
Budget Budget MOU Budget

. PERSONNEL $821,618 $28,160 $849,778
. OPERATING EXPENSES $46,488 $3,616 $50,104
. CAPITAL EXPENDITURES $0 $0 $0
. OTHER COSTS $435,396 $0 $435,396
. INDIRECT COSTS $11,082 $4,224 $15,306
TOTALS $1,314,584 $36,000 $1,350,584

Page 1 of 1




County of Riverside
07-65072 A04
Exhibit C Attachment | | CARE 09-33/5

HCP Invoice Form

**As Per State Contract requirements, Please Print Invoice on Letterhead™*

HIV CARE PROGRAM INVOICE

QA Date Stamp

Contractor Name

07- ‘
Mailing Address **This address must match payment remittance address™* Contract Number
(city, state and zip code) Period of Servicg (month / year)
Amounts
A, PERSONNEL . . . . . . . |s |
B. OPERATINGEXPENSE . . . . I $ |
C. CAPITALEXPENDITURES . . . |$ |
D. OTHERCOSTS. . . . . . . |$ |
E.  INDIRECTCOSTS . . . . . . | |
TOTALINVOICE . . . . . . . . | $ - |
s - |
TOTALAMOUNTPAYABLE . . . . . |$§ -
| hereby certify that the amount claimed is accurate and a true representation of the amount owed.
Authorized Signature Date
Print name of authorized signature Title
T T T T T T e T T T Caomia bt ot Pl e
Office of AIDS
MS 7700, P. O Box 997426
Sacramento, CA 95899-7426
(previous formats are obsolete)
OA Tracking #:

Page 1 of 1




HIV Care Program (HCP)
Invoice Expenditure Detail

Exhibit C Attachment Il
HCP Expenditure Detail

County of Riverside
07-65072 A04
CARE 09-33/5

Contractor:
Address:
City:

Contact Person:

Contract No.

Counties:

Service Period:

Subtotat Expenditures by Service Categories

Personnel

Operating Expenses

Capital Expenses

Indirect Costs

Subtotal Contractor Administrative Expenditures

Personnel

Operating Expenses

Capital Expenses

Indirect Costs

Subtotal Subcontractor Administrative Expenditures

o lo|lvlo|la|r|lnlen|planlp || P || P

@ |||l
)

o|lr|n ||
[




**As Per State Conltract requirements, Please Print Invoice on Letterhead™*

Exhibit C Attachment Il
MAI Invoice Form

County of Riverside
07-65072 A04
CARE 09-33/5

Minority AIDS Initiative INVOICE

Contractor Name

Mailing Address ** This address must match payment remittance address **

(city, state and zip code)

OA Date Stamp

07-

Contract Number

Period of Service (month / year)

A PERSONNEL

B. OPERATING EXPENSE

C. CAPITAL EXPENDITURES
D. OTHER COSTS .

E. INDIRECT COSTS .

TOTAL INVOICE

TOTAL AMOUNT PAYABLE .

Authorized Signature

Print name of authorized signature

Amounts

$ -

| hereby certify that the amount claimed is accurate and a true representation of the amount owed.

N — A — A — —— — ——— — . 1~ — — - - — L — —— —_ — — Y — " — — — — — -~

FOR OA USE ONLY

QA Tracking #:

Page 1 of 1

Caiifprnia Dept. of Public Health
Office of AIDS

MS{7700, P. O Box 997426
Sacramento, CA 95899-7426

(preyious formats are obsolete)




| | 40 | abey

v10l

$ sainypuadxy sAeSIuIWPY [ejolng

$1S07) J08J1pu|

sesuadx3 |ende)

sasuadx3 bunesado

[auuosiad

'
Al |AHAH]H] H

uoleonpg jusuiieal]

yoesnnQ

uosliad 10ejuoD

IA ‘O :pollad 99IMSS
: saIUN0D Ao
ssaIppy
‘0N 10BJU0D 10]0B1U0D

lleyaq ainyipuadx3 astoau] ([YIN) aAeiu] SAIV Alouliy

llejaq aanjipuadxy as10AuU] [YIN
Al Juswiyaeny J Hqiyx3y
X/XX-60 YV

X0V XX069-20
. XXX 0 AJunog



County of Riverside
07-65072 A04
CARE 09-33/5

Exhibit D
Data Reporting Requirements

For HIV Care Program (HCP) services, the Contractor shall ensure that service providers:

A.

Collect the HCP minimum dataset. The HCP minimum dataset includes data elements required
by (a) HRSA to complete the Ryan White Program Data Report (RDR), the Ryan White
Program Service Report (RSR), selected HRSA HIV AIDS Bureau (HAB) Quality Management
(QM) indicators, and the Women, Infants, Children, and Y outh (WICY) Report, and (b)
CDPH/OA for its development of estimates and reports (i.e., estimate of unmet need for HIV
medical care, statewide epidemiologic profile, Statewide Coordlnated Statement of Need) and to
conduct program activities.

Directly enter data into the AIDS Regional Information and Evaluation System (ARIES) within
two weeks from a client’'s date of service. Contractors and/or subcontractors may import data
into ARIES from other data collection systems only if they obtain prior writlen approval from
CDPH/OA. Contractors and/or subcontractors may not use CDPH/OA funds to develop or
maintain their import systems.

Electronicaily submit the aggregate-level Ryan White Program Data Report (RDR) through
HAB’s Electronic Handbook (EHB). The RDR reporting period is January A1 through December
31 of the previous calendar. Submission deadlines will be announced in ARIES Policy Notices.

Electronically submit a Provider Report for the Ryan White Program Service Report (RSR)
through HAB’s EHB. Unless exempted by HRSA, contractors and/or subcontractors who
provide RSR-eligible services must also upload a Client Report, which contains client-level data,
as an XML data file to HAB’s EHB. The RSR is due twice a year: (a) The first report includes
data from the first six months of the current calendar year, and (b) The segond report includes

all the data from the entire previous calendar year. Submission deadllnes‘wall be announced in
ARIES Policy Notices.

Ensure compliance with the policies and procedures outlined in ARIES Policy Notices issued by
the CDPH/OA (see www.proiectaries.org).

When applicable, for Minority AIDS Initiative (MALI) outreach and treatment education services, the

Contractor shall ensure that service providers:

A.

Continue to report manually MAI outreach and treatment education services utilizing OA’s two
data collection forms until MAI reporting is incorporated into the CDP H/OA’s ARIES data
reporting system. The MAI Demographic Reporting Form and MAI Client Contact Reporting
Form are to be submitted to OA on a monthly basis either via fax or email.

Ensure compliance with all policies and procedures issued by CDPH/OA. |

Page 1 of 1



Memorandum of Understanding
(MOU)

CONTRACTOR: County of Riverside CONTRACT NUMBER: 07-65072, A04

PROGRAM: HIV Prevention Program MOU NUMBER: PREV 07-33/1, A02

In that certain agreement made and entered into July 1, 2007 between the California Department of
Public Health/Office of AIDS and the County of Riverside:

1.

Provision 2 (MAXIMUM AMOUNT PAYABLE) on the face of the original Memorandum of
Understanding is amended to read as follows:

The maximum amount payable by the STATE to the CONTRACTOR under thls MOU shall
not exceed the following: |

A. $894,116 for the budget period of July 1, 2007 to June 30, 2008.

B. $845,143 for the budget period of July 1, 2008 to June 30, 2009.

C. $845:143 559,074 for the budget period of July 1, 2009 to June 30, 2010.
D. $2:584-402 2,298,333 for the entire MOU term.

2. Provision 3 (MOU EXHIBITS) on the face of the original Memorandum of Understanding is
amended to replace in its entirety Exhibit A, entitled “Scope of Work,” Year 3 and shall read
as follows: ‘

Exhibit A, A1, entitled “Scope of Work,” Year 3 consisting of six pages.

3. Provision 3 (MOU EXHIBITS) on the face of the original Memorandum of Understanding is
amended to add Exhibit B, A2, entitled “Budget,” Year 3 consisting of ane page. All
further references to Exhibit B, A1 entitled “Budget,” Year 3 in the body of thls‘agreement or
any attachments thereto shall be deemed to read Exhibit B, A2, entitled “Budget,” Year 3.

4, The effective date of this amendment shall be July 1, 2009.

5. All other terms and conditions shall remain the same.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA: COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE:

Signature Signature

Christine Nelson

Assistant Chief Printed/Typed Name and Title |

Office of AIDS ‘
Date

Date

Page 1 of 1

UNTY COU \SiL(&l (t)

DATE



County of Riverside
07-65072, AD4
PREV 07-33/1, A02
Exhibit A, A1
Scope of Work- Year 3
July 1, 2009 — June 30, 2010

Mission Statement

The goals of the California Department of Public Health, Office of AIDS (CDP H/OA) are (1) to
minimize new HIV infections; and, (2) to maximize the number of people with HIV infection who access
appropriate care, treatment, support, and prevention services. The services required by the HIV
Prevention Program Scope of Work (SOW) in this Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) are
consistent with, and are designed to support, these goals.

Service Overview

The Contractor agrees to administer the HIV Prevention Program (HPP) and to ensure the provision of
HIV prevention services as described in this SOW. The Contractor may provide direct client services
exclusively or subcontract all or part of the client services. The Contractor ensures that, if all or part of
the client services are subcontracted to other se rvice providers, all services provnded by the
subcontractor will be in accordance with the HPP.

The Contractor will plan, develop, and ensure the delivery of prevention services to clients. Services
~should be designed to meet the identified needs of individuals at high risk for HIV in the service area.

Services to be Performed

The Local Health Jurisdiction (LHJ)} will identify one HPP Coordinator who will attend CDPH/OA
required meetings when convened. |

Allowable interventions include:

Section 1: HIV Testing (with/without counseling) Services

Section 2: Hepatitis C (HCV) Testing

Section 3: Prevention with Positives (PwP) in Care and non-Care settings

Section 4: Centers for Disease Control and P revention (CDC)-Diffusion of Effective Behavioral
interventions (DEBI) Project and non-DEBI Interventions

Section 5: Syringe Exchange Programs where authorized (upon Federal guidance)

Section 6: Services for African Americans

Section 7: Partner Services (PS)

Page 1 of 6




County of Riverside
07-65072, A4
PREV 07-33/1, A02
Exhibit A, A1
Scope of Work- Year 3
July 1, 2009 — June 30, 2010

SECTION 1: HIV Testing (with/without counseling) Services

The Contractor shall administer HIV testing by providing anony mous and/or confidential (with or without
counseling) HIV testing services to Californians with perceived risk for HIV. Both anonymoys and confidential
HIV testing services may (or may not) provide client-focused prevention counseling and assessment of client
needs regarding HIV transmission, personal risk behaviors, risk-reduction planning, and r eferral to other
services.

At a minimum, individuals seeking testing services shall be informed about the validity and accuracy of the
antibody test before consent to test is performed. Furthermore, all individuals who are tested at
CDPH/OA-funded sites shall be given the results of this test in person. Risk information collected during the
client assessment and the couns eling session (if applicable) will be used as a basis for datal collection and
program development.

As in the past CDPH/OA encourages LHJs to continue providing testing services to populations at highest risk
for HIV infection. LHJs should continue to prioritize testing in clinics/venues where high-risk clients access
services. If the program is offering counseling, high-risk clients should be offered a 20 minute counseling
session. High-risk negatives shouid receive appropriate ref errals to other prevention serves, multi-session
groups and other appropriate social and support services.

When a client has an HIV-positive test result then the client should be given as much time as needed for the
results disclosure session and a Counselor Inf ormation Form (CIF) would need to be completed for this
encounter.

A. Client Services to be performed

1. Contractor shall provide testi ng services to clients in accordance with this agreement and as
defined in the HIV Testing Guidelines and OraQui ck Rapid HIV Testing Guidelines.

2. Client records relating to any program activity or services executed under this agreement
containing personally identifying information which was developed or acquired by the Contractor
shall be confidential and shall not be disclosed, except as otherwise provided by law for public
health purposes or pursuant to a written authorization by the person who is the subject of the
record or by his or-her guardian conservator. ‘

3. Agencies must comply with all applicable Federal and State laws.

4. Contractor shall obtain informed consent from clients served under this contract to verify
consent given by the client. Informed consent is required by statute.

5. Contractor shall provide HIV test result disclosure in person.

6. Contractor shall subcontract with qualified agencies for services provided under this contract to
the client as part of this agreement.

Page 2 of 6




7.

10.

County of Riverside
‘ 07-65072, AD4
PREV 07-33/1, A02
Exhibit A, A1
Scope of Work- Year 3
July 1, 2009 — June 30, 2010

Testing sites shall provide laboratory testing services from a CDPH/OA approved laboratory or
via Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments (CLIA)-waived rapid testing in accordance
with all laws, regulations and guidelines. The testing process shall consist of a Food and Drug
Administration (FDA) approved screening procedure (e.g., enzyme-linked immunosorbent assay
(ELISA), OraQuick Advance). Initially reactive and indeterminate ELISA results shall be
repeated according to established testing protocols. Repeatedly reactive ELISA, preliminary
positive OraQuick or indeterminate results are to be confirmed by FDA approved HIV antibody
supplemental test (e.g., Immunofiuorescent Assay or Western Biot.) ‘

Local Health Jurisdictions that have an operational blood and plasm a facilities, such as blood
banks, shall ensure continued reasonable access to anonymous HIV testing through Alternative
Test Sites (ATS). HIV testing services shall be free of charge at an ATS. Voluntary, non-
coercive anonymous donations may be accepted. Other than at an ATS, testing may be
conducted on an anony mous or confidential basis and co-payments of up to $15.00 and/or
donations may be accepted. Funds collected must remain in the HIV testing/program.

The contractor shall ensure that all HIV counseling interventions are pro vided by staff who have
successfully completed the OA HIV counselor training according to current OA HIV Counselor
Training Program Guidelines.

HIV Counseling &Testing information such as Client Assessment Questionnaires, Counselor
information Forms, invoices, etc. must be retained by the Contractor for three years in addition
to the current year.

B. Program Description and Other Requirements

The Contractor shall provide required program descriptions in a manner specified by CDPH/OA.
Contractor will develop a comprehensive, written protocol for the provision of the following testing services.
Where multiple testing sites exist within one jurisdiction, the written protocol must address operational
differences that may occur from site to site (e.g., HIV clinic, sexually transmitted disease clinic, and off-site
testing clinics, etc.).

1.

If the contractor is providing rapid HIV testing services, a written Quality Assdlrance Plan and
site-specific testing protocols will be developed and maintained.

The contractor must maintain a referral Iiét with contact information. The referral list must be
updated annually.

The contractor shall set up and maintain CDPH/OA’s Local Evaluation Online (LEO) pro§;ess m onitoring
system for all testing activities. \

1.

Activities will be documented by:

a. Completing the appropriate CDPH/OA LEO data forms;

b. Entering initial client data into the LEO sy stem within 30 days of each cllent encounter; and

c. Completing and closing each client record within three months of the mltlal client
encounter.

Page 3 of 6



County of Riverside
07-65072, AD4
PREV 07-33/1, AD2
Exhibit A, A1 ;
Scope of Work- Year 3
July 1, 2009 - June 30, 2010

SECTION 2: Hepatitis C (HCV) Testing
The Contractor can integrate HIV and HCV testing services to increase the number of injection drug users
(IDUs) and men who have sex with men (MSMs) who receive HIV testing services and learn their HIV status
by offering HCV screening in coordination with HIV testing. CDPH/OA will allow IDU and MSM clients to test
only for HCV if they choose not to take an HIV test.
SECTION 3: Prevention with Positives (PwP) in Care and non-Care settings
CDC-DEBI and non-DEBI intervention services may be provided to clients in care and no n-care settings.
SECTION 4: CDC-DEBI and non-DEBI Behavioral Interventions
A. Client Services to be performed
1. Contractor shall provide H ealth Education/Risk Reduction (HE/RR) services to clients in
accordance with this agreement and as defined in the Education and Prevention 2007-2010
Program Guidance (with the exception of the training require ments for behavioral interventions,

which are no longer required).

2. HE/RR activities may include:

a. Targeted prevention activities for high-risk HIV-negative and HIV -positive persons (TPA);

b. Individual level interventions ( [LI);

c. Group level interventions (GLI); :

d. Comprehensive Risk Counseling and Services (CRCS) for individualg with multiple
health needs;

e. Health Communication/Public Information (HC/PI) programs for at-risk behavioral risk

groups (BRGs).
3. All selected activities will be targeted to LHJ prioritized BRGs most likely to become infected
with or transmit HIV disease. Recent epidemiological data, needs asse ssments, gap analy ses,
community input and/or other relevant information will be used in selecting BRGs.
B. Program Description and Other Requirements
1. CDPH/OA’s LEO process monitoring system will be set up for all selected agtivities, including
entering BRGs, anticipated numbers to be reached, and estimated dollar ampunts dedicated to
each BRG within each activity.
2. Activities will be documented by:
a. Completing the appropriate CDPH/OA LEO data forms; and

b. Entering data into the L EO system within 30 days of each client encounter. Optimally,
enter data into the LEO system within one week of each client encounter.

Page 4 of 6




County of Riverside
07-65072, A04
PREV 07-33/1, A02
Exhibit A, A1
Scope of Work- Year 3
July 1, 2009 — June 30, 2010

SECTION 5: Syringe Exchange Programs where authorized

Upon Federal guidance, LHJ allocations may be used to support syringe exchange progranﬁs where
authorized.

SECTION 6: Services for African Americans

LHJs receiving CDPH/OA HPP funding will be required to certify (without providing documentation) that they
spend prevention allocation dol lars on prevention interv entions focused on African Amerlcahs (AA)ina
proportion greater or equal to two times the proportion of living African American male HIV/AIDS cases in their
jurisdiction. LHJs may request a waiver from CDPH/OA. The OA Preventlon Branch will pnovnde further
guidance to LHJs regarding w aiver requests in the near future.

'SECTION 7: Partner Services

1. CDPH/OA places a high value on increasing access to P S for individuals diagnosed with HIV
infection, and their sexual and needle-sharing par tners. LHJs receiving a PS allbcatlon must use
those funds specifically for PS. Testing staff will refer clients diagnosed with HIV infection to
Disease Intervention Specialists (DIS)/PS staff. Some testing and other prevention services staff
may also be cross-trained in PS activities, in which case PS activities may be done on-site by these
trained staff members.

2. Data Collection/Data Entry: A referral to PS is to be documented on both the CIF and the HE/RR
forms and the data entered into LEO. In the circumstance where testing staff have training and
expertise to provide P S offer and elicitation, then the PS activities, including the type of disclosure
(i.e., self-disclosure, dual disclosure, or anony mous third-party disclosure) and number of sex and
needle-sharing partners to be notified will be documented on the CIF/HE/RR form and the data will
be entered into LEO. Partner information elicited for dual and third-party notification will be
documented on a Partner Information Form (PIF) and the data entered into LEO. PIFs must be
entered within one business day of the original client encounter.

Reporting Requirements

A. Progress Reports

Progress Reports will be required on a semi-annual basis. The first progress report will cerr the first six
months of the contract year from July 1 to December 31. This report will be due on February 15. The second
and the comprehensive year-end report will cover the period of January 1 through June 30.  The second and
comprehensive year-end report will be due August 15. ‘

The second and comprehensive year-end report should addr ess items in the second six mqmths of the contract

year as well as a comprehensive year-end report. The comprehensive year-end report shouid include
activities for the project year covering July 1 through June 30.

Page 5 of 6




The progress report should address, but is not limited to the foliowing categories:

1.

Exhibit A, A1

Scope of Work- Year 3
July 1, 2009 — June 30, 2010

Administrative Issues
a. Challenges and Barriers
b. - Strategies to Overcome Challenges and Barriers
c. Successes

Programmatic Issues
a. Challenges and Barriers
b. Strategies to Overcome Challenges and Barriers
c. Successes

Major Programmatic Changes and Developm ents

Technical Assistance Needs/Capacity Building Needs

Evaluation Efforts

Page 6 of 6

iCounty of Riverside
‘ 07-65072, A4
‘PREV 07-33/1, AD2




Exhibit B, A2
Budget

Year 3
July 1, 2009 to June 30, 2010

Courﬁty of Riverside
07-65072, A04
PREV 07-33/1, A02

Original This
Budget Amendment

. PERSONNEL $349,374 $37,116
. OPERATING EXPENSES $45,387 $44,224
. CAPITAL EXPENDITURES - $0 $0
. OTHER COSTS $444,703 ($419,703)
. INDIRECT COSTS $5,679 $52,294

TOTAL BUDGET $845,143 ($286,069)

Amended
Total

$3é6,490
$§9,61 1

‘ $0
$£ES,OOO

$57,973

$559,074

Page 1 of 1




